



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOAQUIN ALTENBERG,)
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellee/Cross Appellant,)
) No. 14, 2021
)
v.) Court Below: Court of Chancery
) of the State of Delaware
)
HOMF II INVESTMENT CORP.,)
OBD PARTNERS, LLC,) C.A. No. 2017-0293-JTL
BRETT JEFFERSON,)
)
Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellants/Cross Appellees.)

**[CORRECTED] APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

WILKS LAW, LLC
David E. Wilks (DE Bar No. 2793)
Andrea S. Brooks (DE Bar No. 5064)
Adam J. Waskie (DE Bar No. 6217)
4250 Lancaster Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19805
Telephone: (302) 225-0850
Email: dwilks@wilks.law
Email: abrooks@wilks.law
Email: awaskie@wilks.law

April 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS APPEAL	6
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
I. FINANCE ACQUIRES A PIPELINE OF PROJECTS.....	11
A. The Blue Sky Portfolio	12
B. Finance Hires DynaSolar As The EPCM For The Blue Sky Projects	13
C. The Sunrise Projects.....	14
D. Altenberg Keeps Plaintiffs Apprised Of The Projects And The GCL Panels.....	16
E. The Beltline Portfolio	17
F. DynaSolar Transaction	20
G. NAV Reports	21
H. Continued Development Of The Georgia Portfolio.....	21
II. ISSUES BEGIN TO MOUNT CONCERNING PROJECTS AND TRANSACTIONS.....	23
III. THE PARTIES’ RELATIONSHIP BEGINS TO DETERIORATE	27
ARGUMENT.....	30

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROPERLY ALLEGE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT	30
A. Question Presented.....	30
B. Scope of Review	30
C. Merits of Argument	31
1. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That Neither The Complaint Nor The Amended Complaint Properly Pled A Cause Of Action For Fraudulent Inducement	31
2. The Court Of Chancery Correctly Found That The Plaintiffs’ Presentation Of A Fraudulent Inducement Claim For The First Time At Trial Caused Altenberg To Suffer Prejudice	35
3. The Plaintiffs’ Introduction Of New Arguments On Appeal Is Improper.....	38
4. Even If The Court Considers Plaintiffs’ New Argument On Appeal, Court of Chancery Rule 54(c) Is Unavailing.....	39
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DECISION THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE THAT ALTENBERG COMMITTED FRAUD DURING THE OPERATION OF THE FUND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	41
A. Question Presented.....	41
B. Scope of Review	41
C. Merits of Argument.....	41
1. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Fraud During the Operation Of The Fund.....	41
a. Plaintiffs’ introduced scant evidence of any purported fraud.....	42

b. The law applied to the scant evidence of Altenberg’s purported fraud.....	44
c. Plaintiffs did not prove scienter.....	46
2. The Plaintiffs Did Not Allege A Cause Of Action For Equitable Fraud or Negligent Misrepresentation In Their Amended Complaint.....	47
CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT	49
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S CONSIDERATION OF INADMISSIBLE PRE-CONTRACTUAL, PRE-FIDUCIARY DUTY PAROL EVIDENCE INFECTED THE COURT’S ANALYSIS OF PLAINTIFFS’ FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIMS AND CONSTITUTED REVERSIBLE ERROR	49
A. Question Presented	49
B. Scope of Review	49
C. Merits of Argument.....	49
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S AWARD OF DAMAGES SHOULD BE VACATED, BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE THEIR DAMAGES AT TRIAL	56
A. Question Presented	56
B. Scope of Review	56
C. Merits of Argument.....	56
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2050527 (Del. Super. Sept. 15, 2004)	4, 44
<i>Anglin v. Bergold</i> , 1989 WL 88625 (Del. June 26, 1989)	53
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	56, 59
<i>Carey v. Shellburne</i> , 224 A.2d 400 (Del. Nov. 9, 1966)	52
<i>Carrow v. Arnold</i> , 2006 WL 3289582 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2006)	51, 52, 53
<i>Deakyne v. Comm'rs of Lewes</i> , 416 F.2d 290 (3d Cir. 1969)	35
<i>DRR, L.L.C. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1132 (D. Del. 1996)	48
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen's Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	41
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	51
<i>Galantino v. Baffone</i> , 46 A.3d 1076 (Del. 2012)	51
<i>Genger v. TR Investors, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	30, 49, 56
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2009 WL 4698541 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009)	31

<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016).....	41
<i>Klassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014).....	30
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998).....	4, 44
<i>Manhattan Telecomm. Corp. v. Granite Telecomm., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6701588 (D. Del. Nov. 13, 2020).....	39
<i>Metro Commc’n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs., Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	Passim
<i>MicroStrategy Inc. v. Acacia Research Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5550455 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2010)	31
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 5147038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2015).....	57
<i>Powell v. Dep’t of Servs. For Children, Youth, and their Families</i> , 963 A.2d 724 (Del. 2008).....	30
<i>Ravenswood Inv. Co., L.P. v. Estate of Bassett S. Winmill</i> , 2018 WL 1410860 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2018)	57
<i>Strassburger v. Early</i> , 752 A.2d 557 (Del. Ch. 2000)	59
<i>Taylor v. Jones</i> , 2002 WL 31926612 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2002)	52
<i>USX Corp. v. Barnhart</i> , 395 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2004)	39, 40
<i>Wolf v. Magness Constr. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 728831 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 1994)	48

Rules

Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 831

Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 931

Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 54Passim

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 83, 38

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 143, 38

Other Authorities

5 Charles Allen Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 121932

37 C.J.S. *Fraud* § 133, 31

Restatement of Contracts (Second) § 21352
